
1 / 4

Poland-Oleszno: Disposable cutlery and plates
2023/S 139-444981

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: 16 WOJSKOWY ODDZIAŁ GOSPODARCZY DRAWSKO POMORSKIE 
National registration number: 253-032-59-00
Postal address: ul. Główna 1 78-513 Oleszno
Town: OLESZNO
NUTS code: PL Polska
Postal code: 78-513
Country: Poland
Contact person: Violetta Filipowicz
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Other type: JEDNOSTKA BUDŻETOWA - MON

I.5) Main activity
Defence

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
,,Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych ’’. Znak postępowania 282/2023
Reference number: 282/2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code
39222110 Disposable cutlery and plates

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:16wog.zam.pub@ron.mil.pl
www.16wog.wp.mil.pl
https://portal.smartpzp.pl/16wog
www.16wog.wp.mil.pl


2 / 4

1. Przedmiotem zamówienia jest dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych z
podziałem na dwa zadania.
2. Wykonawca wystawi fakturę dla każdego zadania oddzielnie
3. Szczegółowy opis przedmiotu zamówienia został określony w załącznikach do SWZ, między innymi w: opisie
przedmiotu zamówienia , projekcie umowy i formularzu oferto-wym.
Zadanie 1 - Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych do 16 WOG
Zadanie 2 - Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych do 1 RBLog

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Zadanie 1 - Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych do 16 WOG
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
39222110 Disposable cutlery and plates

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: PL Polska

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych do 16 WOG

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 3 069 700.00 PLN

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in days: 80
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
Zamawiający zastrzega możliwość skorzystania z prawa opcji, o której mowa w art. 441 Ustawy Pzp w ramach, 
którego zakłada, że szacowana wielkość prawa opcji nie prze-kroczy 90 % zamówienia podstawowego, przy 
czym prawo opcji realizowane będzie na takich samych warunkach jak zamówienie podstawowe w czasie 
trwania umowy, cena jednostkowa prawa opcji będzie na takich samych warunkach jak zamówienia podsta-
wowego określona w formularzu cenowym dołączonym do oferty przez Wykonawcę, o zamiarze skorzystania z 
prawa opcji Zamawiający poinformuje Wykonawcę odrębnym pismem

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

2 / 4



3 / 4

II.2.1) Title:
Zadanie 2 - Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych do 1 RBLog
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
39222110 Disposable cutlery and plates

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: PL Polska

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Dostawa naczyń i sztućców jednorazowego użytku biodegradowalnych do 16 WOG

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 767 425.00 PLN

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in days: 80
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
Zamawiający zastrzega możliwość skorzystania z prawa opcji, o której mowa w art. 441 Ustawy Pzp w ramach, 
którego zakłada, że szacowana wielkość prawa opcji nie prze-kroczy 90 % zamówienia podstawowego, przy 
czym prawo opcji realizowane będzie na takich samych warunkach jak zamówienie podstawowe w czasie 
trwania umowy, cena jednostkowa prawa opcji będzie na takich samych warunkach jak zamówienia podsta-
wowego określona w formularzu cenowym dołączonym do oferty przez Wykonawcę, o zamiarze skorzystania z 
prawa opcji Zamawiający poinformuje Wykonawcę odrębnym pismem

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 17/08/2023
Local time: 10:30

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:

3 / 4



4 / 4

Polish

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 14/11/2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 17/08/2023
Local time: 11:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: KRAJOWA IZBA ODWOŁAWCZA
Town: WARSZAWA
Country: Poland

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
17/07/2023

4 / 4


